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Associates, D.P.C.

300 State Street, Suite 201 | Rochester, NY 14614 | p 585.454.6110 | f 585.454.3066 | www.labellapc.com

June 11, 2016

Frank Sowers, P.E.

Environmental Engineer Il, Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

6274 East Avon-Lima Road

Avon, New York 14414

Re: May 2016 Monthly Progress Report
3750 Monroe Avenue, Pittsford, New York
NYSDEC BCP Site #C828187
LaBella Project No. 213131

Dear Mr. Sowers:

LaBella Associates, D.P.C. (“LaBella”) is pleased to submit this Monthly Progress Report (MPR) associated
with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup
Program (BCP) Site (BCP ID No. C828187) located at 3750 Monroe Avenue, Town of Pittsford, Monroe
County, hereinafter referred to as the “Site.” This MPR discusses activities completed during the month
of May 2016, as well as activities planned for this month (June 2016).

May 2016 Activities

No field activities were performed during the month of May 2016.

Activities Planned for June 2016

On June 10, 2016, Norry Management noted an audible alarm at the Site’s sub-slab
depressurization system (SSDS) alarm/gauge panel indicating that Fan #4 [installed atop
Concentrix’s original call center as part of the Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan
Amendment approved on September 18, 2015] had apparently stopped running. This was
confirmed by LaBella (via a visit to the roof) later that day. LaBella is currently coordinating with
electrical and mechanical subcontractors to troubleshoot and correct the apparent problem with
Fan #4. Itis anticipated that more will be known regarding this situation on Monday June 13, and
LaBella will contact you early next week with an update regarding Fan #4.

Approved Activity Modifications (changes of work scope and/or schedule)

No activity modifications were performed in May 2016.

Sampling/Testing Results

On June 3, 2016, LaBella received the revised laboratory analytical report (to include results for
1,2-Dichloroethane) associated with the March 28" and March 29" indoor air, outdoor air, and
sub-slab vapor sampling event. These revised data are summarized and compared to the June
2015 sampling results in the attached revised tables. Please note that these data have not yet
been validated, but the laboratory reports have been forwarded to DATAVAL, Inc. for validation.
The revised laboratory analytical report is attached to this MPR.
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Unresolved Delays Encountered or Anticipated

There are currently no unresolved delays associated with the project.

Activities Undertaken in Support of the Citizen Participation Plan

There were no activities undertaken in support of the Citizen Participation Plan during the month
of May 2016. On June 1, 2016, NYSDEC provided the Fact Sheet to be used during the public
comment period for the draft Remedial Investigation Work Plan (RIWP), which will extend from
June 6, 2016 through July 6, 2016. Copies of the Fact Sheet were subsequently mailed to the
members of the updated Site Contact List. On June 2, 2016 hard copies of the draft RIWP and the
Fact Sheet were delivered by LaBella to the Site’s document repositories, which are located at the
Pittsford Public Library and on-site at the Pittsford Town Court tenant space. In addition, “public
notice” signs were affixed to the walls near the vending machines in the public hallway in the
southern portion of the Site building (i.e., the hallway that serves the Town Senior Center,
Concentrix’s new call center, and MAXIMUS).

Percentage of Completion

It is understood that NYSDEC and the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) will
complete their review of the draft RIWP during the public comment period, which will extend
through July 6, 2016.

If you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(585) 216-7635 or via email at kmiller@labellapc.com.

Sincerely,

LABELLA ASSOCIATES, D.P.C.
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/ !
! /

Kyle R. Miller
Sr. Environmental Scientist
KRM
Attachments
cc: Lewis Norry — 3750 Monroe Avenue Associates, LLC

Rachel Rosen — Norry Management Corporation
James Mahoney — NYSDEC (e-copy only)

Bridget Boyd — NYSDOH (e-copy only)
J:\\NORRY MANAGEMENT CORP\213131 - BCP APPLICATION 3750 MONROE AVE\REPORTS\MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORTS\MAY 2016\2016_06_11_MAY
MPR_BCP_(C828187.DOCX
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FIGURE 1 - MARCH 2016 SAMPLING LOCATIONS
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REVISED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL SUMMARY TABLES



Summary Of Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (Select List) in Sub-Slab Soil Vapor and Corresponding Indoor Air Samples

Collected In June 2015 and March 2016

Results in Micrograms per Cubic Meter (ug/m3)

NYSDEC BCP Site #C828187

3750 Monroe Avenue

Pittsford, New York
LaBella Project No. 213131

N N Duplicate-6_2015 (Same as N
sample ID c°"c:";;': Svt- c°"c:";;': Svt- Concentrix-31AQ-6_2015 | Concentrix-33 2016 | Concentrix-41AQ-6_2015 |  Concentrix-4 3_2016 Volt-1-6_2015  |Volt/Concentrix13_2016|  Volt-2-6_2015 Indoor Air Sample "Volt-2- Volt/ :”;';el:""‘ 2 | concentrix-2-6_2015 | Concentrix-2 3_2016
= = NYSDOH Sub-Slab Vapor 6_2015" = .
ib-Slab Vap -2015") NYSDOH Indoor Air |  USEPA (2001) (BASE)
Concentration Decision y . "
. e X Concentration (minimum | Database - 90th Percentile
Type of Sample Sub-Slab Soil Vapor | Sub-Slab Soil Vapor | Matrix (minimum action Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Blind Duplicate Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air action level) o @
level) @
Date of Sample Collection June 28, 2015 June 28, 2015 June 28, 2015 March 28, 2016 June 28, 2015 March 28, 2016 June 28, 2015 March 28, 2016 June 28, 2015 March 28, 2016 June 28, 2015 March 28, 2016

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.9 6.7 <100*** <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <3EE* 20.6
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 <0.61 NL <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL 9.5
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 <0.59 <5 ** <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.25%* <0.7
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.61 <0.61 NL <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL <14
(Chloroethane <0.40 <0.40 NL <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 NL <12
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 1.2 <100*** 4.8 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 0.55 J <0.59 <3HAHF 3.7
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0J 22) <100*** 9.8 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 R <10 <10 <10 <3*** /30* 98.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 <0.59 NL <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 NL 9.4
Trichloroethene 8.5 8.7 <5 ** 5.4 <0.21 0.48 0.21 0.59 <0.21 0.59 0.64 <0.21 0.70 <0.21 <0.25%* / 2* <11
Vinyl chloride <0.10 <0.10 <5 ** <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.25%* 1.1
NOTES:

VOC analysis by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15.
1. New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH), Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York. [Note: This Guidance uses a combination of indoor air and sub-slab soil vapor when comparing to the matrices. In addition, for compounds not listed in the matrices an overall site approach is employed which utilizes the USEPA BASE Database (see 2. below) as typical background for commercial buildings and also uses the outdoor air
sample, refer to Guidance document for details.]

2. USEPA Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database (90th Percentile). As recommended in Section 3.2.4 of the NYSDOH Guidance (Refer to Footnote "1") this database is referenced for the indoor air sampling results. This database is also referenced to provide initial benchmarks for comparison to the air sampling data and does not represent regulatory standards or compliance values.

3. "Select" VOCs determined based on the DPI Work Plan approved by the NYSDEC and NYSDOH in July 2014.

* = Air Guideline Values obtained from Table 3.1, NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York as updated by a September 2013 Fact Sheet for PCE and an August 2015 Fact Sheet for TCE.

** = Guideline Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 1 (minimum action level), NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

ok

= Guidance Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 2 (minimum action level), NYSDOH Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

Bold type denotes that the compound was detected at a concentration that was found to exceed its respective NYSDOH Sub-Slab Vapor Concentration Decision Matrix (minimum action level).
Highlighted values are above Air Guideline Derived by NYSDOH in Table 3.1 of NYSDOH Guidance titled "Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York", October 2006 (and subsequent updates).
Italicized values are above USEPA (2001) BASE Database - 90th Percentile Values.

< XXX Indicates constituent not detected above the laboratory detection limit shown.

"J" or "UJ" - Denotes an estimated value based upon the laboratory analytical report (detection below quantitation limits) or subsequent data validation.

R - Denotes a rejected value based upon data validation.

NL Indicates "not listed".

_06_11_SV Indoor Outdoor Air Monitoring Results




Summary Of Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (Select List) in Sub-Slab Soil Vapor and Corresponding Indoor Air Samples
Collected In June 2015 and March 2016

Results in Micrograms per Cubic Meter (ug/m?)

NYSDEC BCP Site #C828187
3750 Monroe Avenue

Pittsford, New York
LaBella Project No. 213131

Bricklayers-SVI-

Bricklayers-IAQ-

S le ID Turftime-SVI-6_2015 | Turftime-SVI-3_2016 Brickl SVI3_2016 Turftime-IAQ-6_2015 | Turftime-IAQA&B-3_2016 Brickl 1AQ-3_2016
ample urftime _ urftime: _. 6.2015 ricklayers » Ngir?czrlirsal:iz_:gsc?g;pr?r urftime-1AQ-6_ urftime-1AQ, _ 6.2015 ricklayers IAQ-3_. NYSDOH Indo(.)r.Air USEPA (2001) (BASE] |
. L . Concentration (minimum | Database - 90th Percentile
Type of Sample Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Matrix (T;:/r;:;qim action Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air action level) @ @
Date of Sample Collection June 29, 2015 March 28, 2016 June 30, 2015 March 28, 2016 June 29, 2015 March 28, 2016 June 30, 2015 March 28, 2016

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 130 79 2.5 ) 0.55 J <100*** <0.82 UJ <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <ZFxE 20.6
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 UJ <0.61 NL <0.61 UJ <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL 9.5
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 UJ <0.59 <5 ** <0.59 UJ <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.25%* <0.7
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 2.5 <0.61 UJ <0.61 NL <0.61 UJ <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL <14
Chloroethane 0.55 2.0 13 ) 1.3 NL <0.40 UJ <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 NL <12
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.75 <0.59 <0.59 UJ <0.59 <100*** <0.59 UJ <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <Rk 3.7
Tetrachloroethylene 10 <1.0 6.6 J <1.0 <100*** 1.8 ) <1.0 R <1.0 <3*** [30% 98.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 UJ <0.59 NL <0.59 UJ <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 NL 9.4
Trichloroethene 2.5 <0.81 1.9 ) 1.8 <5 ** <0.21 UJ <0.21 0.38 <0.21 <0.25%* /2% <11
Vinyl chloride <0.10 <0.38 <0.10 UJ <0.38 <5 ** <0.10 UJ <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.25** 1.1
NOTES:

VOC analysis by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15.

1. New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH), Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York. [Note: This Guidance uses a combination of indoor air and sub-slab soil vapor when comparing to the matrices. In addition, for compounds not listed in the matrices an overall site approach is
employed which utilizes the USEPA BASE Database (see 2. below) as typical background for commercial buildings and also uses the outdoor air sample, refer to Guidance document for details.]

2. USEPA Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database (90th Percentile). As recommended in Section 3.2.4 of the NYSDOH Guidance (Refer to Footnote "1") this database is referenced for the indoor air sampling results. This database is also referenced to provide initial benchmarks for comparison to
the air sampling data and does not represent regulatory standards or compliance values.
3. "Select" VOCs determined based on the DPI Work Plan approved by the NYSDEC and NYSDOH in July 2014.

* = Air Guideline Values obtained from Table 3.1, NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York as updated by a September 2013 Fact Sheet for PCE and an August 2015 Fact Sheet for TCE.

** = Guideline Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 1 (minimum action level), NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

* %k ¥

= Guidance Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 2 (minimum action level), NYSDOH Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

Bold type denotes that the compound was detected at a concentration that was found to exceed its respective NYSDOH Sub-Slab Vapor Concentration Decision Matrix (minimum action level).

Highlighted values are above Air Guideline Derived by NYSDOH in Table 3.1 of NYSDOH Guidance titled "Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York", October 2006 (and subsequent updates).

Italicized values are above USEPA (2001) BASE Database - 90th Percentile Values.

< XXX Indicates constituent not detected above the laboratory detection limit shown.

"J" or "UJ" - Denotes an estimated value based upon the laboratory analytical report (detection below quantitation limits) or subsequent data validation.

R - Denotes a rejected value based upon data validation.

NL Indicates "not listed".
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Summary Of Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (Select List) in Sub-Slab Soil Vapor and Corresponding Indoor Air Samples

Collected In June 2015 and March 2016

Results in Micrograms per Cubic Meter (ug/m3)

NYSDEC BCP Site #C828187
3750 Monroe Avenue

Pittsford, New York
LaBella Project No. 213131

sample ID Maximus-SVI- Maximus SVI- Senior Center-SVI- | Senior Center SVI- Maximus-IAQ- Maximus IAQ- Senior Center-IAQ- | Senior Center IAQ- Town Court-6_2015 Town Court IAQ Da:ﬁ::;::rgkiizlaiple ",f_ii:::‘e
6_2015 3_2016 6_2015 3_2016 NYSDOH Sub-Slab Vapor 6_2015 3_2016 6_2015 3_2016 3_2016 Court 1AQ 3_2016") NYSDOH Indoor Air USEPA (2001) (BASE)
Concentration Decision Matri Concentration (minimum | Database - 90th Percentile
Type of Sample Sub-Slab Soil Vapor | Sub-Slab Soil Vapor | Sub-Slab Soil Vapor | Sub-Slab Soil Vapor |  (minimum action Ievel)‘l) Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Blind Duplicate action level) ® @
Date of Sample Collection June 29, 2015 March 29, 2016 June 30, 2015 March 29, 2016 June 29, 2015 March 29, 2016 June 30, 2015 March 29, 2016 June 29, 2015 March 28, 2016

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 <0.82 0.55 J 1.4 <100*** <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <JHEH 20.6
1,1-Dichloroethane 34 ) <0.61 <0.61 UJ <0.61 NL <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL 9.5
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 UJ <0.59 <0.59 UJ <0.59 <5 ** <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.25** <0.7
1,2-Dichloroethane 6.1 <0.61 <0.61 UJ <0.61 NL <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL <14
Chloroethane 120 J 110 0.63 J 2.5 NL <0.40 0.63 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 NL <1.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 UJ <0.59 0.67 J <0.59 <100*** <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <JHEH 3.7
Tetrachloroethylene 3.1 <1.0 3.7 ) 2.0 <100*** 0.88 J <1.0 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3HE* /30% 98.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 UJ <0.59 <0.59 UJ <0.59 NL <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 NL 9.4
Trichloroethene 2.8 ] 0.86 4.8 ) 1.7 <5 ** <0.21 <0.21 0.38 <0.21 1.9 0.43 0.38 <0.25** / 2* <1.1
\Vinyl chloride <0.10 UJ <0.38 <0.10 UJ <0.38 <5 ** <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.25** 1.1
NOTES:

VOC analysis by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15.

1. New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH), Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York. [Note: This Guidance uses a combination of indoor air and sub-slab soil vapor when comparing to the matrices. In addition, for compounds not listed in the matrices an overall site approach is employed which utilizes the USEPA BASE Database (see 2.
below) as typical background for commercial buildings and also uses the outdoor air sample, refer to Guidance document for details.]

2. USEPA Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database (90th Percentile). As recommended in Section 3.2.4 of the NYSDOH Guidance (Refer to Footnote "1") this database is referenced for the indoor air sampling results. This database is also referenced to provide initial benchmarks for comparison to the air sampling data and does not represent regulatory
standards or compliance values.

3. "Select" VOCs determined based on the DPI Work Plan approved by the NYSDEC and NYSDOH in July 2014.

* = Air Guideline Values obtained from Table 3.1, NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York as updated by a September 2013 Fact Sheet for PCE and an August 2015 Fact Sheet for TCE.

** - Guideline Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 1 (minimum action level), NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

*** - Guidance Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 2 (minimum action level), NYSDOH Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

Bold type denotes that the compound was detected at a concentration that was found to exceed its respective NYSDOH Sub-Slab Vapor Concentration Decision Matrix (minimum action level).
Highlighted values are above Air Guideline Derived by NYSDOH in Table 3.1 of NYSDOH Guidance titled "Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York", October 2006 (and subsequent updates).
Italicized values are above USEPA (2001) BASE Database - 90th Percentile Values.

< XXX Indicates constituent not detected above the laboratory detection limit shown.

"J" or "UJ" - Denotes an estimated value based upon the laboratory analytical report (detection below quantitation limits) or subsequent data validation.

R - Denotes a rejected value based upon data validation.

NL Indicates "not listed".
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Summary Of Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (Select List) in Outdoor Air Samples
Collected In June 2015 and March 2016

Results in Micrograms per Cubic Meter (ug/m®)

NYSDEC BCP Site #C828187
3750 Monroe Avenue

Pittsford, New York
LaBella Project No. 213131

sample ID Outdoor Air - Outdoor Air - Outdoor Air - Outdoor Air - Outdoor Air -
P 6_28_2015 6_29_2015 6_30_2015 3_28_2016 3_29_2016
NYSDOH Indoor Air USEPA (2001) (BASE)
Concentration (minimum | Database - 90th Percentile
Type of Sample Outdoor Air Outdoor Air Outdoor Air Outdoor Air Outdoor Air X o @
action level)
Date of Sample Collection June 28, 2015 June 29, 2015 June 30, 2015 March 28, 2016 March 29, 2016
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 <3HEX 20.6
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL 9.5
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.25%* <0.7
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 <0.61 NL <14
Chloroethane <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 NL <1.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <3HEX 3.7
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3*** [ 30% 98.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 NL 9.4
Trichloroethene <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 0.86 <0.25%* /2% <11
Vinyl chloride <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.25** 1.1

NOTES:
VOC analysis by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15.

1. New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH), Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York. [Note: This Guidance uses a combination of indoor air and sub-slab soil vapor
when comparing to the matrices. In addition, for compounds not listed in the matrices an overall site approach is employed which utilizes the USEPA BASE Database (see 2. below) as typical background
for commercial buildings and also uses the outdoor air sample, refer to Guidance document for details.]

2. USEPA Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database (90th Percentile). As recommended in Section 3.2.4 of the NYSDOH Guidance (Refer to Footnote "1") this database is referenced for
the indoor air sampling results. This database is also referenced to provide initial benchmarks for comparison to the air sampling data and does not represent regulatory standards or compliance values.
3. "Select" VOCs determined based on the DPI Work Plan approved by the NYSDEC and NYSDOH in July 2014.

* = Air Guideline Values obtained from Table 3.1, NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York as updated by a September 2013 Fact Sheet for PCE and an August 2015
** _ Guideline Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 1 (minimum action level), NYSDOH, Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

*** _ Guidance Value obtained from Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix 2 (minimum action level), NYSDOH Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.

Bold type denotes that the compound was detected at a concentration that was found to exceed its respective NYSDOH Sub-Slab Vapor Concentration Decision Matrix (minimum action level).
Highlighted values are above Air Guideline Derived by NYSDOH in Table 3.1 of NYSDOH Guidance titled "Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York", October 2006 (and subsequent updates).
Italicized values are above USEPA (2001) BASE Database - 90th Percentile Values.

< XXX Indicates constituent not detected above the laboratory detection limit shown.

"J" or "UJ" - Denotes an estimated value based upon the laboratory analytical report (detection below quantitation limits) or subsequent data validation.

R - Denotes a rejected value based upon data validation.

NL Indicates "not listed".
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GC/MS VOLATILES-WHOLE AIR

METHOD TO-15

ANALYTICAL RESULTS



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

: Laf3efla Associates, P.C. CHent Sample ID: Bricklayers SVI 3-2016
Lab Order: 1603092 Tag Number: 239,337
Projeet: 3730 Monroe Collection Date; 3/28/2016
Lab t9: C1603092-001 A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGM3 BY METHQD TO15 TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1,1,1-Frichloroethane 0.55 0.82 J ugfm3 1 4/3/2016 1;52:.00 AM
1,1-Lichloroethane < .61 0.61 ug/m3 i 41512016 1:52:00 AM
1,1-Dichlaroethens < (.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 1:52:00 AM
1,2-Dichiaroelhane < (.61 .61 ug/m3 1 41372016 1:52:00 AM
Chlorogthane 1.3 0.40 ug/m3 1 4/32016 1:52:00 AM
Chloromethane 0.85 0.31 ug/ms 1 4/3/2016 1:52:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichtoroathens < ().68 (.58 ug/rn3 t 4/3/2018 1:52:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 16 ug/m3 1 47312016 1:52:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene = 0.58 0.59 ug/rnd 1 413/2016 1:52:00 AM
Trichiproathens 1.8 0.81 ug/m3 1 41312016 1:52:00 AM
Vinyl chioride < 0.38 0.38 ug/n3 1 4/3/2016 1:52:00 AM
Oualifiers; o Quantitation Limit . Resulis reported are not blank eamected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times Gor preparation of analysis excceded b Analyte detected pelow guantitition limit
N Nowetoutine anabyte. Quantitaion estimated. ND ot Detected at the Limit of Deteetion

§ . ) . ) Y *
5 Spike Recovery oulside acoepted recovery limils Page 1 of 17



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

CLIENT; LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample [D: Brickhsyers 1AQ 3-2016

Lab Order; 1603092 Tag Number: 460,433
Project: 3750 Monroe Coilection Date: 3/28/2016
Lab ITx: C1a03092-002A Matrix: AlR
Analyses Resolt **Limit Qual Units bF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W 0.25UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJF
1.1, 1-Trichioroathane = (.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 4372016 2:31:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane < .61 061 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 2:31:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethens = {.59 0.59 ugfma 1 41312016 2:31:00 AM
1 2-Dichloroethana = 0.61 081 ug/m3 1 A/3/2016 2:31:00 AM
Chioroethane = .40 0.40 ugima 1 43/2016 2:31:.00 AM
Chioromethane 18 0.31 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 2:31:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < {3,568 0.59 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 2:31:00 AM
Tetrachioroethylens <1.0 1.0 ug/mi 1 4372016 2:31.00 AM
trang-1,2-Dichloraethene < 0.59 0.58 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 2:31:00 AM
Frichloroethene < .21 0.21 ug/ma 1 4132016 2:31:00 AM
Vinyl chioritie <010 010 ug/m3 1 41312016 2:31:00 AM
Qualifiers: #¢  Cuoantilation Limit . Resvbts reported are not blank corrected
B Anaivie detected in the associnted Methtod Blank o Estimaled Value above quaniitation rnge
H  Holding times fr preparstion or anadysis execeded I Analyte deteeted hetow quantitatios limit
N Noe-routine analyte. Quantitation estimuted. NI Not Detected at the Limit of Deteetion

Page 2 of 17
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

CLIENT:

: L.aBells Associates, P.C. Client Sample 1D: Town Court 1AQ3-2016
Lab Order: C1603092 Tag Number: 339,379
Project: 3750 Monroe CoHlection Date: 37282016
Lab 11 CI603092-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
TUG/M3 W/ 0.25UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-18 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-TFrichloroethane = 0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 41312016 310000 AM
1,1-Dichloroathana < 0.61 0.61 ug/im3a 1 4/3/2016 3:10:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene = 0.59 0.58 ug/m3 1 4732016 3:10:00 AM
1, 2-Dichioroathana = (.61 0.81 ugim3a 1 4/3/2016 3:10:00 AM
Chloproethana < 0.40 G.40 ugim3 1 4/3/2016 3:10:00 AM
Chloromethane 1.8 0.31 ug/m3 1 4122016 2:10:00 AM
cig-1,2-Dichioroathens < 0.59 0.59 ugm3 1 4/312016 3:10:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 47372014 310:00 AM
trans-1,2-Lichtorosthens = .59 0.59 ugima 1 4132016 3:10:00 AM
Trichtorosthene 043 .21 ug/ma 1 41372016 3:10:00 AM
Vinyl chicride =010 .10 ug/m3 1 A/32016 3:10:00 AM
Cualificrs: ** Chaantitasion Livii . Results reported are oot blank cormeeted
B Apalyvie delected in the associsted Method Blank B Baomated Value above quantitation rnge
M Holding tmes for preparation or analysis exceeded I Anaivie detected befow quantitation [imit
JN - Noanercutine analyte, Quamitalion estimated. WID Naot Detgeted at the Limit of Deteetion

Doy | 3
5 Spike Recovery ouside aceepted secovery fimits Page 3 ot 17



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: (3-Jun-16

Concentrix 2 32016

CLIENT: LaBeHla Associates, P.C.

Client Sample 1D:
Lab Order: CH603092 Tag Number: 341,372
Project: 3730 Monroe Coltection Date: 3/28/2016
Lab i1y CI603092-004A Matrix; AlR
Analysces Result **Limit Qual 1nits DF Date Analyzed
1UGI3 W/ 0.25UG/IM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst RJP
1.1, 1.Trichlorogthane < 0.82 0.82 ugimi 1 47372016 3,49:00 AM
1,31-Dichioroethane <0.61 0.61 ugim3 1 41312016 3:48:00 AM
1, f-Dichioroethene < (.58 0.59 ugfm3 1 A/3(2016 2:49:00 AM
1.2-Dichtorpethane < 0.61 D61 ug/ms3 1 41312016 3:48:00 AM
Chlgroathane < 0,40 040 ug/m3 1 Af312016 3:49;00 AM
Chlcramethaneg 1.9 0.31 ugfmd 1 4/312016 3:.48:00 AM
vis-1,2-Dichlorogthene < 0.59 054 ugfma3 1 4/312016 3:49:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylens <10 1.0 ugima 1 47312016 3:4%:00 AM
trans-1,2-ichloroethene = 0.59 0.59 ug/m3d 1 41312016 3:.49:00 AM
Trichloroethene < (L2 0.21 ug/m3 1 4(3/2016 3:48:00 AM
Vinyl chloride =0.10 0.10 g fid 1 41312016 3:48:00 AM
Qualifiors: w5 Quantitation Limit . Results reported are nof biank corrected
B Analyte detected in the nssociated Method Blank E  Estimated Yalue ahove quantitation rangs
H Holding times for preparation or angiysts exceeded ) Anaiyte detected below quantitation limit
N Nowereuting analyte. Quantitation estimated. NI Not Detected at the Limiy of Detection

- . . Pape 4 of
§  Spike Recovery oulside aceepted recovery limits Page 4 of 17



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

CLIENT: I

LaBella Associates, P.C. Ctient Sample I{): Concentrix 3
Lab Order: C1603092 Tag Number: 90,1134
Project: 3730 Monroe Colleetion Date: 3/28/2016
Laal 113 C1603092-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **jmit Qual Units DF Dlate Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Anglyst: RJ#P
1.1, 1-Trichiorogthane (.82 0.a2 ug/m3 (| 4032016 4:28:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroathane = 0.61 0.61 ug/ma 1 4/3/2016 4:28:00 AM
1, f-Richinroethens = (.58 0.59 ugima3 ¢ /32016 4:28:00 AM
1.2-Dichioroethane = 0.61 0.61% Lgfrmid 1 4/3/2016 4:28:00 AM
Chloroethane < 0.40 0.40 ug/ima3 ] 4/3/2016 4:28:00 AM
Chigrarnathare 18 0,34 ugim3 1 432016 4:28:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichioroethens = 0.59 0.59 ugima 1 3120116 4:28:00 AM
Tetrachloroethyiene =1.0 1.0 Lgima3 i 4312018 4:28:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloreatheng < (.58 0.58 ugfrm3 H 32016 4:28:00 AM
Trichloroethene < (.21 Q.21 ugima 1 4/32016 4:28:00 AM
Vinyl ¢hloride =010 0.10 ug/m3 1 41372016 4:28:00 AM
Qualifiers: *+ o Quantitaion Limit . Results reported are not biank corrected
B Anslyie dewected in the associated Method Blank B Esumated Valug above quantitalion range
11 Holding times for preparation o analysis excesded 1 Analyte detected below gqummtitation limit
SN Non-routine analyte, Caantiation estimaled. N Mot Deteeted e the Lint of Deection

Pape 5 of 17

5 Spike Reeovery outside accepled recovery limits



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

CLIENT

LaBiella Aszociates, B.C. Client Sample ID: Concentrix 4 3-2016
Lab Order: C1603092 Tag Number: 362,265
Project: 3750 Monroo Collection Date: 3/28/2016
Eab I C1603092-006A Matrix: AlR
Analyses Result **Limil Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1LGIME WY 0.25UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-18 Analyst: RJP
1.1,1-Trichloroethane < (.82 0.82 ug/ma3 1 4/3/2016 5:07:00 AM
1. 1-Dichloraethans = (.81 0.61 ug/m3 1 4/312016 4:07.00 AM
1, 1-Dichlorosthene = 0.68 0.59 ug/mad 1 A{32016 5:07:00 AM
1.2.Dichloroethane < (.61 0.63 ughm3 1 41372016 5:.07.00 AM
Chioroathane =0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 A132016 5:07.00 AM
Chipromeathane 22 0.31 ug/ma3 1 4/3/2016 5:07:00 AM
Gis-1,2-Dicharoetherns = (.58 0.59 ug/m3 1 47313015 5:07.00 AM
Tatrachloroathylene =1.0 1.0 Lyl 1 473/2016 5:07:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < (.59 0.59 ug/ma 1 432016 £:07.00 AM
Trichloroethena 0.21 0.21 ug/m3 1 41372016 5:07:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.10 0.1¢ uglfsd 1 4/3/2016 5:07.00 AM
Oualiliers: O Cuaantitation Limit . Resuits reponed are not blank corrected
B Analvte detected in the sssocinted Method B3lank E  Estimated Valve shove guantitalion e
Fo Holding times for preparation or analysis exceedsd 1 Amalyie detected bolow quantitation limit
JW Monetoutine analyie. Quansitation eatimated, NI»  Not Derected at the Limit of Detection o
Page 6 of 17
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. R Client Sample 1D: 'Volt./Ccmcuntan 32016 o

Lab Order; C1603092 Tayg Number: 248,373
Project: 3750 Monroe Colleetion Dater 3/28/2016
Lab ID: C1603092-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result *Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.28UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1, 1-Trichlaroethana = 0.82 0.82 ugima3 1 432016 5:46.00 AM
1,1-Dichlaroethane < .61 0.61 ug/mi 1 4/3/2016 5:46:00 AM
1. 1-Dickleroathens = 0.59 0.58 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 5:46:00 AM
1,2-Dichlcroethans = 0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 5:46:00 AM
Chlaroethane < 0.40 Q.40 ugirm3 1 473/2016 5:46:00 AM
Chiorarmethaneg 2.0 4.3 ug/m3 1 413/2016 5:46:00 AM
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethens < (.59 0.59 ug/im3 1 4/3/2016 5:46.00 AM
Tetrachiorosthylens <10 1.0 ugim3 1 413420186 5:45:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene < 0.59 ¢.68 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 5:46:00 AM
Trichloroethens <0.21 g.21 ugimd 1 4/3121 6 5:46:00 AM
Vinyl chigride <014 010 un/m3 1 A{32016 5:46:00 AM
Oualifiers: o Dygantilation Limit . Resulis reported ure not Blank correoted
B Analyte deteeted in the assoeiated Method Blank E Estinated Value ahove quantitation range
H o Hoiding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 1 Analyte detected below quantitation limit
IN - Noterauting aralyte, Quantitation estimated. NE Not Detecled s the Limit of Detection

3 :
S Spike Recovery outside necepted recovery Jimits Page 7 of 17



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample 1D Volt/Concentrix 13

Lab Qrder; C1603092 Tag Number; 1316,306
Project: 3750 Monrope Colleetion Date: 372872016
Lab 1Ix Cle03092-008A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Drate Analyzed
1UGIM3 W/ 0.25UGMM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst; RJP
1,1, 1-Trighlorpathana < §.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 413/2016 6:25:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane = .61 0.61 ug/m3 1 41372016 6:25:00 AM
1. 1-Dichloroethans = .58 0.59 tg/m3 1 432018 6:25:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane < {161 0.61 ug/ma3 1 4/3/2016 6:25:00 AM
Chloroethane < (.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 432G 6:25:00 AM
Chlgromethane 2.0 031 ug/m3 1 413/2016 8:25:00 AM
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene = 0,69 0.59 ug/m3 1 41312016 6:25:00 AM
Tetrachioroethylene =1.0 1.0 ua/m3 1 41312016 6:25:00 AM
{rans-1,2-Dichloroethene < (.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 6:25:00 AM
Trichloroethene = 0.2% 0.21 ug/rma 1 4732016 6:25.00 AM
- Vinyl chiloride < [0,10 .10 ugima3 1 4/312016 6:25:00 AM
Cueallfiers: B Choantitation Linsit . Results reported wre nat blank corrected
B Analvie detected in e associpted Method Bfank B Taslimated Value above gquantitstion rnge
H o Holding tnies for preparation or analysis exceeded 1 Analyle detegted below guantitation Himit
N Nonsrcuting analyte, Quamntitation estimated. NI Mot Detected at the Limit of Detection

Page 8 of 17
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Date: 03-Jun-14

CLIENT: Lalelta Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Duplicate 3-2016

Lab Order: Cle03092 Tag Number: 457,579

Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date; /282016

Lab 1D C1603092-009A Matrix: AR

Anulyses Resuft **Limit Qual Unity DF Date Analyzed

JUGIMI W 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane « (.82 082 ugfm3 1 41342016 7:03.00 AM
1, 1-Dichlorosthans <081 0.61 ug/m3 1 41342018 7:03:00 AM
1. 1-Dichinroethens = (1.58 0.59 ug/m3 % 4132016 7:03:00 AM
1.2-Dichlaroethene = 0.61 0.61 ugfmd 1 4137216 7:03:00 AM
Chioroethane < 0.40 Q.40 Lghm3d 1 4/3/2016 7:03:00 AM
Chioromethane 18 0.31 ug/m3 1 44312016 7:03:00 AM
cig-1,2-Dichloresthens < (.59 0.59 ug/md 1 432016 7:03:00 AM
Tetrachiorpethylene = 1.0 1.0 ug/mal 1 4/3/2016 7:03:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens = (.59 0.59 ugfm3 1 41312016 70500 AM
Trighioroethens 0.38 .21 ug/m3 1 41372016 7:03:00 AM
Vinyl chloride = (.10 0.10 We/md 1 4/3/2016 7:03.00 AM

“ Quzthﬁcn* ** Cluantitation Limit Resolts reported are not blank cornected

B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or anulysis exceedid
N Men-routine analyle, Quanlitation estimated.

% Spike Recovery muside aceepied recovery limits

E  Estimated Value nhove quastilation rasge
F o Analyle deteeted beiow quantitation limil

NID  Net Detected at the Limit of Delestion i
Page 9 of |7



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jun-16

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample ID: Qutdoor 3-28-2016

Lab Order: C1603092 Tag Number: 333283
Project: 3750 Monroe Coltection Date: 3/28/2010
Lab 1D: C1603092-010A Matrix: AIR
Analyscs Result “#Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1 1-Trichioroethane = (1,82 0.82 up/ma3a 1 Al32016 7:42:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroathane < 0.81 0.61 vgima 1 432016 7:42:00 AM
1.1-Dichloroathens (.60 0.59 ug/m3 1 4132016 T:42:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethana < 0.61 0.61 ug/mi 1 4132016 7:42:00 AM
Chioroethane < (.40 0.40 ug/m3 i 4132016 ¥:42.00 AM
Chipromethane 1.8 0.31 ug/mi i 4/3/2016 7:42:00 AM
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene = 0.59 D59 ugim3 1 4312016 7:42:00 AM
Tetrachlorosthylens <1.0 10 ug/m3 1 AI32016 7:42:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 0.59 un/rmd 1 413120116 T:42:00 AM
Trichloroethene =0 D21 ug/im3 1 4132016 74200 AM
Vinyl chioride =0.10 G.10 ugim3 1 4132016 7:42:00 AM
Qualifiers: R Cupntitation Limi . Resolts reported are not blank corrected
1 Analyte dewected in the associated Method Blank E  Dstimated Value shove guantitation range
M Holding tines for preparatton or analysis exceeded b Analyte deteeted below quantitation limit
JN O Non-routing anayle. Quantitation estimated. Mi3 Not Detected at the Limit of Gelection

Page 10 of 17
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

‘bl,.l[sN'l ;

Drate:

O3-tun-16

Turf Time SV13-2016

539,395

328/2016

AlR

DF

Date Analyzed

LaBella Associntes, P.C. Client Sample 11
Lab Order: Cle030u2 Tag Number:
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date:
Lah [D: Cia03092-012A Matrix:
Analysoes Result #*Limit Qual Units
TUGIMS BY METHOD TO15 TO15
1,1, 1-Trichlorpethane 78 8.2 Ugfm3
1, 1-Dichlaroethans = (4,61 0.61 ugfm3
1,1-Dichloroethene < .59 0.59 uahms3
1. 2-Dichloroethzne 28 0.61 ugfma
Chioroethane 2.0 0.40 ugfrma
Chigromethane < 0.31 0.3 ugfmed
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene <159 0.59 ug/m3
TFetrachloroethylane < 1.0 1.0 ugirmd
trans.1,2.Oichloroethene < 0,59 0,58 ug/m3
Trichigropthene = 81 0.81 ugfma
Vinyl chloride = (.38 0.38 ugim3
OQualifiers ¥ Quantiation Limii

3 Asnalvie detected in the associnted Method Blank
Ho Holding dmes for preparation or analysis excecded
N Non-rogtine analyte. Quantitation estimated,

5 Spike Reeovery outsice necepted recovery limits

U A U VA U S

Analyst. RJP
43,2016 10:45.00 PM
A4/3/2016 8:21:00 AM
43720716 B:21.00 AM
4132016 8:21:00 AM
41372016 8:21:.00 AM
41312015 8:24:00 AM
A/3/2016 8:21:00 AM
41312016 8:21:00 AM
4732016 8:21.00 AM
4372016 8:21:00 AM
4312016 8:21.00 AM

Resulis reported arg not blank coerected
E  Estimaded Value above quantitation range

1 Amidyte detecied below guantitation fimit
WD Not Retected at the Limil of Detection

Page 11 of 17



Centek Laboratories, L1LC Date: 03-fun-16

CLIE Furf Time JAQA&B 32016

NT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample I
Lab Order: C1a03092 Tag Number: 351,269, 1181,155
Project: 3730 Monroe Coilection Date: 3/28/2010
Lab ID: C1o03092-013A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DE DPate Analyzed
1UGIM3 W/ 0.25UG/IM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1.1-Trichtoroethane = Q.82 0.82 ugfm3 1 AIM2046 6:67:.00 PM
1,1-Dichlorpathana = 0.61 D.61 ugma 4 41312016 6.07:00 PM
t,1-Dichioroethens = 0.5% 0.59 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 €:07.00 PM
1,2-Dighiareethana < (.61 0.81 ug/m3l 1 4132016 §:07:00 PM
Chioroethane < 0.40 0.40 ug/im3 i 4312818 §:07:00 FM
Chioromethane 1.8 0.3 ug/m3 3 A£373N6 6:07:00 PM
ris-1,2-Dichloroathens < 0.59 0.59 ugirnd 3 4/312016 £:07:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene =10 1.0 uaim3 i 41312018 €:07.00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichleraethene =< 0.59 0.59 ug/m3d 1 41372016 6:07:00 PM
Trichloroethene < 0.21 0.2% ug/ima 1 A/3£2018 £:07:00 PM
Vinyl chloride =010 0.10 ug/ma3 1 4372016 6:07.00 PM
Qualifiers: we o Caanditation Lbmit . Resvits reported are aol bhank corrected
BB Analvie detected in the associated Method i3lank B Estimared Value sbove quantitation mnge
H Holding simes for preparation or analysis excecded b Analvte detected below guantitation Timig
JN Non-routine anatyie. Quantitation cstimated. NE Mot Detected ot the Limit of Detection

. , 5 o
5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery fmits Page 12 of 17



Centek Laboratories, LLC Dater 03-Jun-10

CLAENT; LaBetla Associates, P.C. Clieatt Sample 1D: Senior Center 8V 3-2016
Lab Order: C1603092 Tag Number: 1186,1168
Project: 3750 Monroe Coltection Date: 37292016
Lab ID: C1603092-013A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units D¥ Date Analyzed
TUGM3 BY METHOD TO1S8 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
t,1,1-Trichtornethane 1.4 0.82 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 9:00:00 AM
t.1-Dichloroethane = 0.61 0.51 ugim3d 1 47372016 9:00:00 AM
1.1-Richioroathene = 0.5% 0.59 ug/m3 1 A4/3f2016 2:00:00 AM
t,2-Dichioroethane = 0.61 051 ug/m3 1 4£/3/2016 9:00:00 AM
Chloroethane 28 0.40 ug/ima 1 41312016 8:00:00 AM
Chiararmethane £.83 0.3 ug/m3 3 Ar3/2016 9:00:00 AM
cig-1,2-Dichloroethens < (1,59 0.58 ug/m3 1 A/3/2016 9:00:00 AM
Tetrachloraethyigne 20 1.0 ugfms 1 321G 9:06:00 AM
trang-1,2-Dichlaroethene « (.59 0.59 ug/ma3 1 4/3/2016 9:00:00 AM
Trichloroethens 1.7 0.81 ugimi 1 44342616 2.00:00 AM
Vinyl chlgrige = (.38 0.38 ug/ma3 1 41372016 9:00:00 AM
Qualifiers: o Cuantitation Limit . Resulis reporied are not blank comrecled
B Anabye detected in the nssoeiated Method Blank I Eslimated Value above quantilition range
H  Holding times for prepatation or anatysis exceeded J Analyte detected betow guantitation Timit
JN  Non-routine aralyte, Quantitation estimated, NIT  Not Detected ai tie Limit of Detestion

Pape 13 of 17
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-fun-16

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Senior Center IAQ 3-2016

Client Sample 1)
Lab Ovder: Cren3nez Tag Number; 96,267
Project: 3750 Monroe Collection Date: 3/29/72016
Lab I CLG03092-016A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result *Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGM3 WY 0.25UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst, RJP
11 - Trichlarvethane = (.82 0.82 ugima 1 4/3/2016 8:11:00 PM
1,1-Dichlotoathane < 0.81 0.8t ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 §11.00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethens = (.58 0.59 ug/im3 % /32016 B:11:00 PM
1,2-Dichlotoathane < 0.61 0.81 uaim3 i 4/3/2016 8:11:00 PM
Chioroethane < 0.40 0.40 ugim3 4 4132016 B:11.00 PM
Chigromethang 2.4 0.3t ug/m3 1 4/2/2016 8:11:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene < 0.59 0.69 waim3 % 4132016 §:11.00 PM
Tetrachloroethylens <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 AR32016 8:11:00 PM
\rang-1,2-Oichloroathens = (0.55 0.59 ua/mi 1 A/312016 8:11:00 PM
Trichloroethene .21 023 uafm3 i 4432016 .11:00 PM
Vinyl ehloride = 0.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 4f3/2016 8:11:00 PM
Quallfiers: **¥ 0 Crumtitteen Linit . Resubts reported are not hlank correeted
B Amalyte detected in ihe sssociated Method Blank B Estimated Valwe above quantitation range
M Folding simes for preparion o gnalysis exeeeded 1 Anabyte detected below quantitation |imit
TN Most-rowtine anatyte. Quantitation estimated, NI Mot Detected ot the Limit of Detection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Date: (03-Jun-16

Client Sample 1D: Maximus SV 3-2016

Lab Order: C1603092 Tag Number; 354,149

Project: 3750 Monroe Colleetion Date; 3/29/2016

Lab iI} C1603092-01TA Matrix: AIR

Analyses Resnle **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

UGS BY METHOD TO1S TOA5 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane = 0,82 0.8z ugfm3 4 41372016 §:50:00 PM
1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.61 0.61 ug/im3 } 41312016 8:50:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroathene = (.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 4/3/2018 &:50:00 FM
1.2.Dichloroethane = (.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 44312016 &:50:00 PM
Chioroethane 110 16 ug/ma3 40 4472816 11:46:00 AM
Chioromethane 28 0.31 ug/ma 1 41372016 6,50:00 PM
cis~1,2-Dichioraethens = (.68 0.59 ug/imd 1 4f3/2018 §:50:00 PM
Tetrachlaroathylens <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 4{3/2016 8:50:00 FM
trang-1,2-Dichiorcathene < 0.58 0.55 ug/m3 1 41342016 B:50:00 PM
Trichloroethena 0.86 (141 ug/m3 1 4372016 8:50:00 #M
Vinyl chioride = {.38 0.38 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 8:50:00 PM

Onpalifters: w Cuantitagion Limi

Results reported are not blank corrected

B Amlyte detected in the agsociated Method Blank
i1 Holding times for preparation or anslysis excecded
N Non-routing anadyte. Cuantitstion estimated.

S Spike Recovery ouside aceepted regovery Jimits

E Estimated Value above quaniitation rnge

1 Amalyle detected below quantitation Hinit
ND  Not Petected at the Limit of Detection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Jurr16

CL

IENT: LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample 1D; M
Lab Order: (1603092 Tag Number: 233,80
Project: 3730 Monroe Collection Date; 3/29/2016
Lab ID: C1603092-018A Muatrix; AR
Analyses Result *Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.25UGIM3 CT-TCE-VG TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.3, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.82 082 Ug/mad 1 4/3/2018 2:29:00 PM
1, 1-Dichlorcethane < 0,81 0.61 ug/m3 1 41372016 2:29:00 FM
1, 1-Dighlereathens = 0.59 0.59 ugims 1 41372016 9:20:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroathane = 0.81 081 ug/m3 1 4/31/2016 9:29:.00 PM
Chorogthane 0,63 0.40 ug/m3a 1 #4/3/2016 9:29:.00 PM
Chloromethane 23 0.3 ug/nd 1 4372016 9:20:00 Ph
cis-t,2-Dichloroethens < (.54 0.58 ug/ma 1 4132016 8:29:00 FM
Tetrachtorpethylana < 1.0 1.0 ug/ma 1 4/3/2016 5:29:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene < (.59 0.59 ugim3 1 4142015 9:29:00 PM
Trichioroethene <021 0.21 ug/ma3 1 47312016 9:20:00 PM
Vinyl chloride < 0.0 0.10 ug/m3 1 41312016 9:20:00 PM
Qualiffers: * Quantitation Limit . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Anatyle detected in the assoetated Method Blank E  Fstimated Valie ahove quantitation range
H  Hobding times for preperation or analysis exceeded 1 Anadyte detected below quantitation linit
NG Moneroutine aafyte. Quantitation estivnted, NE Not Detected a1 the Limit of Detcetion
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Centek Laboratories, L1L.C Date: 03-Jun-16

LaBella Associates, P.C. Client Sample 1D: Outdoor 3-29-2016

Lab Order: C1603092 Tag Mumber: 1317,146
Project: 3730 Monroe Collection Date: 3/29/2016
Lab 1D C1603092-019A Matrix: AIR
Anzlyses Regult #%Limit Qual Units DF Diste Analyzed
1UGME W/ 0.25UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichlofoethane = .82 (.82 ug/m3 1 4/3/201€ 10:09:00 PM
1,1-Dichoroathana < 0.61 0.61 g/ md 1 41312016 10:08:00 PM
1,1.Dichloroethene = 0,59 0.62 ug/m3 1 41312016 10:09:00 PM
1, 2-Chehloroathana = 0.6t 0.61 uaim3 1 41312016 10:08:00 PM
Chloroethang < 0.40 0.4¢ ugim3 1 4/3/2016 10:09:00 PM
Chloromethane 1.8 Q.31 ug/ma 1 A413/2016 10:09:00 PM
Gis-1,2-Dichioresthene < .59 0.59 ug/md 1 4132016 10:09:00 PM
Tetrachloroathylene <1.0 1.0 ugfm3 1 4132016 10:08:00 PM
trans-1, Z-Dichioroethens = {).5% 0.58 ug/m3d 1 4/32016 10:09:00 PM
Trichloroethene 0.86 0.21 ug/m3 | 4342016 10:09:00 PM
Vinyl chioride = Q.10 0.10 ug/m3 1 4/3/2016 10:02:00 PM
Cualifiers: T Quantitation Limit . Resubs reported are not Blank comected
B Anatyte detected in the associated Method Blank B Patimated Value sbove quantittion range
H  Hobding times for preparation or analysis excoeded I Analyte deteoted below quantitation limit
N MNor-toutine anahie, Quanditation estimated. NEZ Mot Detected at the Limit of Detection

oy 3o '
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